the square footage requirements of zone district located within, with a 
maximum height being one hundred fifty (150’) feet. The minimum setback 
from all property lines shall be 40 feet for property zoned R-1. The proposed 
tower will meet the minimum setback from all property lines. The proposed tower 
height is one hundred and ninety-five (195’) feet, with a 4-foot tall lightning rod—
increasing the overall height to one hundred and ninety-nine (199’) feet. Therefore, 
a Variance for the overall height of up to forty-nine (49’) feet is required. Please 
see page 7 of this report with respect to Article 4, Section 431 (e) of the Zoning 
Resolution, which outlines the findings that are necessary for Variance requests.